r
In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insclvency {England &
Wales)Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insglvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

sy

Companies House

SATURDAY

*AGCNVJOR*
AZ29

12/08/2017 #178
COMPANIES HOUSE

- |

Company details

Company number

o 8 6 B 0O 5 B8 0

|

Company name in full

Your Choice Pensions Limited

- Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in
bold biack capitais.

> I

Liguidator's name

Full forename(s)

Andrew

Surname

Andronikou

Liguidator’s address

Building name/mumber

Quadrant House

t
Stree 4 Thomas More Square
Post town London
County/Region
Postcode .:’ 1 V\l | 1[ Yl V\J‘
Country

¢ 1

Liguidator's name ¢

Fuil forename(s)

Michael

Surname

Kiely

OOther liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another liquidator.

Liguidator’s address ¢

Building name/number

Quadrant House

Street 4 Thomas More Square

Post town Lendon

County/Region

Postcode E 1 W 1 ¥ W
Country

@Other liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

from date

1 |4 0 |6 sl ol 1

To date

13 0 |6 2 of 1| 7

’

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Ligquidator's signature

Signature

X ®\/>

Signature date

N A A A

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

“ Important information

B Presenter information
-

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinfermation, butif
youdoitwillhelp Companies Houseifthereisaquery
ontheform.The contactinformationyougive wilibe
visible to searchers of the public record.

Michael Kiely

UHY Hacker Young LLP

Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square

London

Posteode E 1 W 1 Y W

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UzZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

DX

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 Youhave attached the required documents.

0 Youhave signed the form.

For furtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at  www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compémes House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

YOUR CHOICE PENSIONS LIMITED IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

9 August 2017

CONTENTS

1.

Executive Summary

2. Administration and Planning
3. Enquires and Investigations
4. Realisation of Assets, Costs and Expenses
5. Creditors
6. Creditors’ Rights
7. EC Regulations
8. Conclusion
APPENDICES

Appendix I - Statutory Information

Appendix II — Receipts and Payments account for the period 14 June 2016 to 13 June
2017

Appendix III - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period
Appendix iV - Time cost information for period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017

Appendix V — Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with
estimate

Appendix VI — Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with
estimate




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report

9 August 2017

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to realise per
Asset Statement of Affairs Total realisations
Tax Refund 10091 100.92
Cash at Bank 6,000.00 6,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 0.76
Total 6,100.91 6,101.68
Dividend prospects
Distribution / dividend
Creditor class paid to date
Secured creditor None
Preferential creditors N/A
Unsecured creditors None
Closure

1.2 All matters within the liquidation are concluded and a final account will be filed
shortly.

2. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information

2.1 Statutory information may be found at Appendix I.

2.2 The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which ensures that work is
carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in Appendix III

23 The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to

creditors, as listed below. In consideration of the need for transparency and
engagement with creditors, care has been taken to ensure that reports and other
communications with creditors have provided useful details of the strategies
pursued and the outcomes anticipated.




Your Cheice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

24

2.5

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

. The report presented to creditors prior to the appointment of a liquidator;
. This progress report;

Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried

out:
. Case reviews;
. Investigation

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the
Company’'s affairs in the period prior to appointment. This included seeking
information and explanations from the directors by means of questionnaires; making
enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviewing information received from
creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts
and other records.

The directors provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well
as a Statement of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their
statutory duty to submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past
and present) to the Insolvency Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of
whether there were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of
creditors. This would typically include any potential claims which may be brought
against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment has been completed and the Joint Liquidators did not identify
any further assets or actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.

REALISATION OF ASSETS, COSTS & EXPENSES

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however,
more details about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix III. The Joint
Liquidators formulated and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to
maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those efforts is described
further below.



Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

4.10

4.11

As this is my annual account I attach at Appendix II the Joint Liquidators’ receipts
and payments account for the period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017,

I shall comment on all entries as follows:

Book debts

Book debts were not listed on the Statement of Affairs as they had been written down
to nil by the directors due to the fact that they had been outstanding for over 12
months. After further investigation and following up on these debtors, it became
apparent that these debts were disputed. It is not cost effective to continue to pursue
these debtors and therefore this asset is agreed as nil.

Tax refund

The Statement of Affairs referred to a tax refund of £101 which I can confirm an
amount of £100.92 was received after the final pre appointment VAT return was
submitted, as detailed in the first report to creditors. No further realisations are
expected.

Cash at bank

As per the Statement of Affairs an amount of £6,000 was due to be recovered in
respect of funds held in the Company’s pre appointment bank account. I can confirm
that these funds were received in full. No further sums are expected in this respect.

Bank interest gross

The sum of £0.76 has been received in respect of interest accrued in the Liquidation
bank account. The account has been moved to non-interest bearing and will
therefore not accrue any further funds.

Payments

Storage costs
An amount of £80.96 has been paid in respect of the storage of the Company’s books

and records together with planned destruction of the same.

Pre Appointment Costs
The creditors authorised the fee of £6,000 for assisting the directors in placing the
Company into Liquidation and with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 14 June 2016.

The fee for assisting with the Statement of Affairs and meetings was paid from first
realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account,

The Joint Liquidators’ fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff
member at the appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the



Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

412

4.13

414

4,15

4.16

417

4.18

day to day administration on cases and a manager and partner then oversees the
work undertaken. Where the issues are complex and litigious, the work will be
closely supervised or undertaken by a senior manager or pariner.

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was approved by creditors on 14 June 2016 in
accordance with the following resolution:

“That the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, estimated to be £5,902 plus VAT, be fixed
by reference to time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the winding up, with authority to draw fees generally
on account, as and when funds become available”

Summary of costs

The time costs for the period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017 total £4,923.00,
representing 47.50 hours at an average hourly rate of £103.64. The time costs for the
period are detailed at Appendix IV. A comparison between the original estimate
and time costs to date is given at Appendix I1.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation
to a close, the Joint Liquidators consider that:

. the original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded; and
. the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded.

Joint Liquidators” Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the period are
detailed on Appendix V. Also included in Appendix V is a comparison of the
expenses likely to be incurred in.the Liquidation as a whole with the original
expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses are likely to exceed
that estimate.

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017 total
£476.92 are detailed at Appendix II and represent the simple reimbursement of
actual out of pocket payments made in relation to the assignment.

The category 2 disbursements for the period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017 total
£205.00 and these may include an element of overhead charges in accordance with
approval given by creditors on 14 June 2016. The basis of calculation of this category
of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed and is
also detailed at Appendix III.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’” Guide to Fees’
together with the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at




Your Choice ’ensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

55

56

57

www.uhy-uk.com. A hard copy of both the Creditors” Guide and the firm’s charge-out
rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to
creditors, the Joint Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in
the list at Appendix IIL. The following sections explain the anticipated outcomes to
creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
The Company had granted the following security: -

Type of charge Date created Beneficiary

Fixed & Floating 26/09/2013 FCT Enterprises Limited

The debt due to FCT Enterprises Limited (the secured creditor) at the date of
appointment was made up of a loan, the total quantum of which was approximately
£665,442 including charges and accruing interest. It is anticipated that asset
realisations will not be sufficient to repay the secured creditor in full. The secured
creditor has not received any funds as shown on the Receipts and Payments account
at Appendix II

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Dividend in relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liquidators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to FCT Enterprises Limited on 26
September 2013, however the Company’s net property is less than the prescribed
minimum (currently £10,000) and the Joint Liquidators think that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits. Therefore
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors’ claims, as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £134,405 and
creditors have submitted claims amounting to £5,388.




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

5.8

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

8.2

As detailed above, there are insufficient realisations to warrant a dividend to any
class of creditor.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request
further details of the (insert officeholder)’s remuneration and expenses, within 21
days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in
the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the (insert officeholder)’s fees and the amount
of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS
OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK and their registered office was
in 37-3% Welford Road, Leicester LE2 7AD and therefore it is considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article
3 of the EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case has concluded and a final account will be issued
shortly.

If you require any further information, please contact Lisa Portway of this office on
(020 7216 4629,

o~ N\

Michael Kiely

Joint Liquidator



Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

Appendix I

Statutory Information
Company Name

Former Trading Name
Company Number
Registered Office
Former Registered Office
Officeholders
Officeholders address
Date of appointment

Changes to Officeholder

Your Choice Pensions Limited

N/A

08630580

Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1W 1YW
37-39 Welford Road, Leicester, LE2 7AD

Andrew Andronikou & Michael Kiely

Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW
14 June 2016

N/A



Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annua] Progress Report
9 August 2017

Appendix II

Receipts and Payments account for the period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017



Appendix 11

Your Choice Pensions Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 14 June 2017 to 13 June 2017

Sof Af 14/06/2016 Total £
to
13/06/2017
RECEIPTS

101 Tax Refund 100.92 100.92
6,000 Cash at Bank 6,000.00 6,000.00
NIL Bank Interest Gross 0.76 0.76
6,101 6,101.68 6,101.68

PAYMENTS
Statement of Affairs Fee {(6,000.00) (6,000.00)
Storage Costs (80.96) (80.96)
(6,080.96) (6,080.96)
CASH HELD IN A NON-INTEREST BEARING 20.72 20.72

ACCOUNT




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

Appendix III

Detailed list of work undertaken for Your Choice Pensions Limited in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the review period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators.

General Description | Includes

Statutory and
General
Administration

Statutory/advertising Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including
annual receipts and payments accounts

Annual corporation tax returns

Quarterly VAT returms

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document Filing of documents
maintenance/file Periodic file reviews documenting strategy
review/checklist Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money

laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists
Bank account Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
administration Requesting bank staterments

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Books and records/ | Pealing with records in storage
storage Sending job files to storage

Pension scheme Identifying whether there is a pension scheme

Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme is identified
Instructing agents to wind up any pension scheme

Liaising and providing information to be able to finalise

Reports Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment
Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and
general reports to creditors

Circulating final report to creditors




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

General Description

Includes

Meeting of Creditors

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and
advertisements

notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on
resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of
postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors,
advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting,.
Responding to queries and questions following meeting

Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Closure

Review case to ensure all matters have been finalised
Draft final report

Obtain clearance to close case from HMRC together with
submitting final tax return

Convene and hold final meetings

File documents with Registrar of Companies

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Correspondence to request information on the company’s
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Realisation of
Assets

Debtors

Collecting supporting documentation

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising
reassignment of ledger

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

General Description

Includes

directors/former staff
Pursuing credit insurance claims
Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Other assets:
intellectual property,
VAT/corporation tax
refunds,

Insurance claims

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds
Exchanges with government departments

Creditors and

Distributions
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Communication Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator
Dealing with proofs | Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
of debt Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a

dividend

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Charge out rates
Staff
£

Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 340 -750
Directors 275 - 400
Senior Manager 255 -320
Manager 175 - 300
Assistant Manager 165 - 250
Senior Administrator 135-250
Administrator 80-150
Junior Administrator 70-85
Secretarial/Administration 0
support staff




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

Appendix IV

Time cost information for period 14 June 2016 to 13 June 2017



O00s
[aRv]

noy o a7 g0 1508

wxean i iy umae aod 5

{3) d1ep 0 51500

1¥LO1

W 1od det fofean Je v

e 3

MU (L)
wiaded Hapom
o ek

[AUBRE]

223 536l 17 300 4503 g0 o) SPeroed [ X2 1 AIBUDQEIG

sisvq 1803 asoding w adiy

7 Asodlayed 'SINIIWASHNESIA O SISATYNY

[(HES 04

TH'ILFF

h AE
nanee
o 26l
R SE

(3) jep M 00D

av1ioL

BULEAMG AL Y

afimg
snjgumnsA
Susianpy

dl

ssoding 5 addy, |

1 A=) ;S INIWISENESIA 40 SISUTYNY

VA fo g umons 4 <23

] o [ stse oo 0 ® $8¢ (713583 Apnay sfesaay
ﬁ g [Eilu] 08 +7E%3 U] 05 2967 003 00 123 (3} FADBVHD IWIL T¥10L
[ oo 000 orsy 0 0T 00 0 o0 SHNOH 1V10.L
U] wa w'y wo o oo [ [ (] we 000 wo ooe Eory s13TIy 31azd s a5
(R o'y W o w00 o o 959 "L wo W 60 ¢ ] 000 wo o0 0 ana S VAAD
eI 00§t [LL¥4 W [ o o o0z 0L e & o0 ¢ ono 000 wo [Eye or USUED] IR RHEY
ws6 0L oy wo wo we 000 DU'EDZ [ 000 ooe [Py o 000 0o o0e oUl MOATH T LIS
suonEedusaAsy
[EVET) [ W wo woe wo 000 000 g i 009 oo 000 [ 000 a0a o0 i) sonss] andajdu duiol-ucy
oo Mo oo o0 oy o o 000 000 0o w0 o oo 000 Hunpesy sop Hununesy
wa' e 00 (] ong 0o n wo 000 e wo 00’0 oo 000 000 0o suvneid() jo ualoeuely
Guipesy
00 oo felt] 00 o we 0o 0 wu w0 w0 000 i o mn 000 0o wo w0 S| SHPATY
o Sh o061 0z o 000 om0 00 0 wa o AL 4] i) 0 000 060 000 wo oo we SUBTPALY st WONESILNUNLIS )
saoy1pa1s
0o oo 000 wo oo 1wy o0 wo o0 ™0 a0 0w0e oo o0 0 00 o' o FAL] JO uORUAME
0o 000 oo g 00 600 oo LU oo 0o 00 0 wo 000 w0 e [ o |25 12552 pu ssaursng “A13doly
10§86 Uiy 244 000 e oo 00 61 o0 oo oo o0 & wa 00 0 oo 00 & 0o Lnsup Huunsag
0 gh 15 Y01 oIt o o w® oo 057F0L ot oo 000 00 0 ] oo o oo on o WO 17(]
massy Jo donrsijray
0 $8% W 1ET [T oo wo uo L o0 0o o (iR vy o e uoQ L] U ixd w0 Hunzoday Axanerg
S5 KL 5 178 nee 000 ©00 000 08'95E 0T on n oo 00 59T 00t [ Do we w00 SPIOY 0 MUK
4g a5 PYEL 0TL oo oo wa 0 THL 0611 0 1) awu 05 Zot 050 wo 00'0 w0 a0 Hunnrey g ase 3
00 56 05 1L (U4 w0 g (] 00 0 000 08 182 [ 03 0 on o o [ oo W one UOREIGRON Tuwiuiaddy
] ey wi o non 000 oo ®a o0t wo we wn 000 wo 0w0'e 0 ¢ oue AN-19G SANEISILNUDY
Sujuur)g » vanESUIGPY

7 3 7 sinpH] (3 ssnoy| (3 snel| (3 sinoH | (3 SINOH | |3 smoH| |3 smagy
a1y Apnag Say 180 2301, SINOH [F9L Ieqensiunnpy Jomn| JojerjsIuTWpY JoiEnETnUpPY JUS 1adeurgy sy safeurpy sopad 13upeg GORIUNY oM JO UOLEI ]IS

Txipuaddy

210z sun[ 5L o) (nmawuredde Jo ajep) ooz 2un( BT porad agi 1o $1503 sur sacyepinbiy yuiof jo Aewwng
KNOLLYALIDIT ANV LNTIOA SYOLIGIND NI - QALIWIT $NOISNId 22 OHD YNoA

P ¥ g




Your Choice Pensions Limited
Annual Progress Report

9 August 2017

Appendix V

Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for Your Choice

Pensions Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Original fees estimate

Actual time costs incurred

Total time costs incurred to

during the Review Period date
Blended Average Average
1 Total
Num | hourly Total | Num | hourly Ffi(:; Num | hourly ticr'n::
Work category | ber of rate fees | berof | rate berof | rate
: costs costs
hours £ per £ hours £ per c hours £ per £
hour hour Livus
Administratio
n (including 10 227 2270 | 244 144 | 27285 | 244 144 | 27285
statutory
reporting)
Realisationof |, 227 54 1 13 95 1235 | 13 | 1235 1.3
assets
Creditors
(claims and 7 227 1589 0.2 95 19 0.2 95 19
distribution)
Investigations 7 227 1589 21.6 95 2052 21.6 95 2052
Total 26 227 5902 47.5 107 4923 47.5 107 4923




Your Choice Pensions Limited

Annual Progress Report
9 August 2017

Appendix VI

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for Your Choice
Pensions Limited - in Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
Below are details of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses for the period under review and the total

to date.
Actual
. . Actual .
Original expenses Reason for any excess (if the
Ix . ... .| expenscs !
xpenscs expenses | incurredin || . expenses are likely to, or
S : . | incurred to L.
estimate the Review date have, exceeded the original
£ Periad estimate)
£
£
Category 1
Expenses
Advertising 219.00 292,00 29200 | Further advert placed for
appointment
VisionBlue fee 110.00 110.00 110.00
Bonding 25.00 25.00 25.00
Document Storage 150.00 49,92 49.92
Search Fees 10.00 Nil Nil
Total 514.00 476.92 476.92
Category 2
Expenses
Stationery / fax /
90.00 90.00 90.00
postage / telephone
Internal storage of
Insolvency
. , 50.00 50.00 50.00
Practitioner’s
working papers
Internal meeting
65.00 65.00 65.00
room
Total 205.00 205.00 205.00




